

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-1186
District Court No. CVCV101911

SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENT KASISCHKE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Hardin County
The Honorable Amy M. Moore

**FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC**

Bret A. Dublinske (AT002232)
Brant M. Leonard (AT0010157)
Kristy Dahl Rogers (AT0012773)
Nicci M. Ledbetter (AT0014206)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bleonard@fredlaw.com
krogers@fredlaw.com
nledbetter@fredlaw.com

Brian D. Boone*
Michael R. Hoernlein*
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1120 S. Tryon St., Ste. 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
Phone: (704) 444-1000
Fax: (704) 444-1111
Email: brian.boone@alston.com
michael.hoernlein@alston.com

**pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 10

ROUTING STATEMENT 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. IOWA CODE § 479B.15 IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER BOTH THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS. 20

 A. Error Preservation..... 20

 B. Standard of Review. 20

 C. Iowa Code § 479B.15 does not authorize a taking. 21

 D. Iowa Code § 479B.15 requires payment for actual damages caused by the entry. 33

 E. Iowa Code § 479B.15 authorizes the surveys and examinations that Summit intends to perform..... 34

II. SUMMIT HAS MET IOWA CODE § 479B.15’S REQUIREMENTS AND IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 36

 A. Error Preservation..... 36

 B. Standard of Review. 36

 C. Summit complied with § 479B.15’s requirements..... 37

 D. Summit is entitled to injunctive relief under Iowa Code § 479B.15. 54

CONCLUSION 55

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 55

CERTIFICATE OF COST 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Albrecht v. GMC,</i> 648 N.W.2d 87 (Iowa 2002).....	36, 41
<i>Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames,</i> 924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019).....	40, 42
<i>Barker v. Capotosto,</i> 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	25
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole,</i> 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019).....	21
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t of Nat. Res.,</i> 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	21
<i>Brigham v. Edmands,</i> 73 Mass. 359 (1856).....	27
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	passim
<i>Chambers v. Cincinnati & Ga. R.R.,</i> 69 Ga. 320 (1882).....	27
<i>City of Okoboji v. Parks,</i> 830 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 2013).....	36
<i>City of Riverside v. Metro Pavers, Inc.,</i> No. 16-0923, 2017 WL 2875687 (Iowa Ct. App. July 6, 2017)	39
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York,</i> 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Cox v. Jones,</i> 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991).....	39

<i>Dakota Access, LLC v. Johnson</i> , No. EQCV040450 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Aug. 7, 2015)	27, 34
<i>Estate of Fields v. Shaw</i> , 954 N.W.2d 451, 458 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	25
<i>Fox v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 31 Cal. 538 (1867)	27
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023)	23
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 340 (2021)	23
<i>Holmes v. Pomeroy</i> , 959 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 2021)	36
<i>In re Summit Carbon Sols., LLC</i> , No. HLP-2021-0001, 2022 WL 2651791 (Iowa Utils. Bd. July 5, 2022)	50, 53
<i>In re Summit Carbon Sols., LLC</i> , No. HLP-2021-0001 (Iowa Utils. Bd. Jan. 28, 2022)	15, 42
<i>In re Summit Carbon Sols., LLC</i> , No. HLP-2021-0001 (Iowa Utils. Bd July 28, 2023)	43
<i>In re Summit Carbon Sols., LLC</i> , No. HLP-2021-0001 (Iowa Utils. Bd. Nov. 17, 2023)	16
<i>Iowa Glass Depot, Inc. v. Jindrich</i> , 338 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1983)	37
<i>Iowa State Highway Comm’n v. Hipp</i> , 147 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1966)	30
<i>Jordan v. Second Inj. Fund of Iowa</i> , No. 8-346, 759 N.W.2d 4, 2008 WL 4570309 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2008)	45, 46

<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	24
<i>Kincaid v. United States</i> , 35 F.2d 235 (W.D. La. 1929)	27
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	26, 27, 30
<i>L.F. Noll Inc. v. Eviglo</i> , 816 N.W.2d 391, 393–97 (Iowa 2012).....	49, 50
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....	21, 35
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 844 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014).....	22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Lyon v. Green Bay & Minn. Ry. Co.</i> , 42 Wis. 538 (1877)	27
<i>Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission v. Eilers</i>	33
<i>Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Eilers</i> , 729 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	33
<i>Mohammed v. Otoadese</i> , 738 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 2007).....	36, 40
<i>Munzel v. Hillsborough County</i> , No. 8:21-cv-2185, 2022 WL 671578 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2022)	23
<i>Navigator Heartland Greenway, LLC v. Hulse</i> , No. EQCV204557, order at 3-12 (Iowa Dist. Ct. May 30, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-1026 (Iowa June 28, 2023).....	27
<i>Navigator Heartland Greenway, LLC v. Koenig</i> , No. EQCV034863 (Iowa Dist. Ct. May 3, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-0739 (Iowa May 8, 2023).....	27

<i>Oglethorpe Power Corp. v. Goss</i> , 322 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1984)	28
<i>Orlando Bar Grp., LLC v. DeSantis</i> , 339 So. 3d 487 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	23
<i>Orr v. Quimby</i> , 54 N.H. 590 (1874).....	27
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	30
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 801 S.E.2d 414 (Va. 2017)	24, 30, 31
<i>Pogue v. Kamo Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 795 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	33
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019).....	43
<i>Rohlin Constr. Co. v. City of Hinton</i> , 476 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1991).....	25
<i>Roshek Realty Co. v. Roshek Bros. Co.</i> , 87 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 1957).....	46
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2001).....	52
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Limbrecht</i> , 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976).....	54
<i>State v. Dohlman</i> , 725 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2006).....	41, 42
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008).....	20
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 608 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 2000).....	51

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 445 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	45, 46
<i>Thomas v. City of Horse Cave</i> , 61 S.W.2d 601 (Ky. 1933).....	27
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1300, 2022 WL 1443998 (D. Conn. May 6, 2022).....	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21
<i>Winslow v. Gifford</i> , 60 Mass. 327 (1850)	27
<i>Woods v. Charles Gabus Ford, Inc.</i> , No. 19-0002, 942 N.W.2d 9, 2020 WL 109590, at *8 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020), aff’d, 962 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021).....	49
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....	54, 55
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847).....	27

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b)	36
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(d)	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f).....	58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(i)	55
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)	55
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	14

Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.907.....	36
Iowa R. Civ. Proc. 1.500(2)(d)	39
Iowa R. Evid. 5.901(a).....	46

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. §§ 60101 <i>et seq.</i>	43
1979 Iowa Acts ch. 118, § 2 (codified at Iowa Code § 479.30 (1981)).	29, 33
1988 Iowa Acts ch. 1074, § 15 (codified at Iowa Code § 479A.15 (1989))	29
Iowa Code Chapter 479B.....	passim
Iowa Code § 314.9	32
Iowa Code § 455B.426(2).....	32
Iowa Code § 479B.1	40, 42
Iowa Code § 479B.2	37, 38
Iowa Code § 479B.15	passim
Iowa Code § 618.15(2)	46, 48
Iowa Code § 759 (1851)	28
Iowa Code § 778	29
Iowa Code § 4658-a1 (1927)	29
Nationwide Survey-Access Laws	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

39 C.F.R. § 111.1	47
49 CFR § 195.2	43
87 Fed. Reg. 33576, 33578 (June 2, 2022).....	43

1 <i>P. Nichols, The Law of Eminent Domain</i> § 112, p. 311 (1917).....	25
2A <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> § 6.01(16)(b) (2022).....	25
DMM § 503.3.2.2	48
DMM § 508.1.1.8	48
<i>Examination</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2016, updated online Dec. 2022).....	34
<i>Examine</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/examine (last visited Dec. 18, 2023)	34
Article VI, § 18 of the Iowa Constitution	21
6 <i>Nichols</i> § 26C.01(1).....	25
10 <i>Nichols</i> Appendix D-2 § 308	26, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 196 (1964).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 211 cmt. c	25
<i>Survey</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/survey (last visited Dec. 18, 2023).....	34
T. Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> 313–14 (1879)	26
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	21
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Report to Congressional Committees on Pipeline Safety</i> 1 n.1 (June 22, 2021), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-493.pdf	44
